

Wipro Dalian Limited

Auditors' Report and Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2021

WIPRO DALIAN LIMITED
AUDITOR'S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021)

Table of Contents	Page
I. Auditor's Report	1-3
II. Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	1-2
Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5-6
Notes to the Financial Statements	1-26



Auditor's Report

PCPAR (2022) No. ZA40845

To Board of Directors of Wipro Dalian Limited,

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Wipro Dalian Limited (“the Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the reporting year then ended, and notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021, and its operating results and its cash flows for the year ended in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with China Standards on Auditing (“CSAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants of the Chinese Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“CICPA Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the CICPA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, if applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with CSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with CSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (1) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- (2) Obtain and understand of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- (3) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (4) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (5) Evaluate the overall presentation (including the disclosures), structure and content of the financial statements, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



立信会计师事务所(特殊普通合伙)
BDO CHINA SHU LUN PAN CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS LLP

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

s/d

BDO China Shu Lun Pan CPAs LLP

s/d

Certified Public Accountant of China: Gao Fei

s/d

Certified Public Accountant of China: Li Ke

Shanghai, China

Date: June 6, 2022

This auditor's report and the accompanying notes to the financial statements are English translation of the Chinese auditor's report. In case of doubt as to the presentation of these documents, the Chinese version shall prevail.

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2021
(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Assets	Note	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	5.1	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
Financial assets held for trading			
Derivative financial assets			
Notes receivable			
Accounts receivable	5.2	28,765,603.23	25,098,457.32
Receivables financing			
Advances to suppliers	5.3	654,331.47	793,983.15
Other receivables	5.4	485,910.88	7,319,610.53
Inventories			
Contract assets			
Assets held for sale			
Non-current assets maturing within one year			
Other current assets	5.5	3,761,489.87	3,348,074.76
Total current assets		66,777,043.83	78,360,638.25
Non-current assets:			
Creditor's right investments			
Other creditor's right investments			
Long-term receivables	5.6	1,151,949.69	893,029.05
Long-term equity investments			
Other investments in equity instrument			
Other non-current financial assets			
Investment properties			
Fixed assets	5.7	12,479,663.99	9,670,452.68
Construction in progress			
Productive biological assets			
Oil and natural gas assets			
Right-of-use assets	5.8	10,831,083.57	13,596,499.77
Intangible assets			
Development costs			
Goodwill			
Long-term deferred expenses			
Deferred tax assets	5.9	1,698,742.39	867,922.83
Other non-current assets			
Total non-current assets		26,161,439.64	25,027,904.33
Total assets		92,938,483.47	103,388,542.58

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: VENUGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Financial Position (Continued)
As at December 31, 2021
(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Liabilities and owners' equity	Note	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Current liabilities:			
Short-term borrowings			
Financial liabilities held for trading			
Derivative financial liabilities			
Notes payable			
Accounts payable	5.10	578,762.00	1,179,023.80
Advances from customers			2,768.17
Contract liabilities			
Employee salaries payable	5.11	5,891,126.31	4,365,112.79
Taxes and surcharges payable	5.12	2,370,861.75	3,571,047.88
Other payables	5.13	5,673,755.45	3,685,037.34
Liabilities held for sale			
Non-current liabilities maturing within one year	5.14	3,569,593.20	3,250,507.29
Other current liabilities			
Total current liabilities		18,084,098.71	16,053,497.27
Non-current liabilities:			
Long-term borrowings			
Bonds payable			
Including: Preference shares			
Perpetual debts			
Lease liabilities	5.15	11,330,370.24	14,899,963.44
Long-term payables			
Long-term employee benefits payable			
Provisions			
Deferred income			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Other non-current liabilities			
Total non-current liabilities		11,330,370.24	14,899,963.44
Total liabilities		29,414,468.95	30,953,460.71
Owners' equity:			
Paid-in capital	5.16	52,755,750.00	52,755,750.00
Other equity instruments			
Including: Preference shares			
Perpetual debts			
Capital reserves			
Other comprehensive income			
Special reserves			
Surplus reserves	5.17	4,511,945.37	3,823,052.11
Retained profits	5.18	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76
Total owners' equity		63,524,014.52	72,435,081.87
Total liabilities and owners' equity		92,938,483.47	103,388,542.58

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: VENUGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI
Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
2021

(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Items	Note	2021	2020
1. Revenue from operations	5.19	118,473,763.01	118,862,213.22
Less: Cost of operations	5.19	83,941,432.71	75,623,203.78
Taxes and surcharges	5.20	47,829.20	35,870.40
Selling and distribution expenses		189,566.41	226,467.22
General and administrative expenses		24,115,111.51	21,065,752.23
Research and development expenses			
Financial expenses	5.21	1,937,246.84	2,060,573.50
Including: Interest expenses	5.21	777,066.24	922,001.64
Interest income	5.21	746,019.41	788,949.91
Plus: Other income	5.22	91,009.38	284,976.99
Investment income ("-" for loss)			
Including: Investment income from associates and joint ventures			
Terminating recognition of income of financial assets measured at amortized cost ("-" for loss)			
Income from net exposure hedging ("-" for loss)			
Gain from changes in fair value ("-" for loss)			
Losses from credit impairment ("-" for loss)	5.23	-5,815.06	825,581.19
Losses from assets impairment ("-" for loss)			
Gain on disposal of assets ("-" for loss)			
2. Profit from operations ("-" for loss)		8,327,770.66	20,960,904.27
Plus: Non-operating income		0.05	
Less: Non-operating expenses		11.00	4.00
3. Profit before tax ("-" for loss)		8,327,759.71	20,960,900.27
Less: Income tax expenses	5.24	1,438,827.06	3,342,811.65
4. Net profit ("-" for loss)		6,888,932.65	17,618,088.62
(1) Gain or loss from continued operations ("-" for loss)		6,888,932.65	17,618,088.62
(2) Gain or loss from discontinued operations ("-" for loss)			
5. Other comprehensive income, net of tax			
(1) Other comprehensive income that cannot to be reclassified into profit or loss			
(i) Movements arising from remeasurements of the defined benefit plan			
(ii) Shares of other comprehensive income not to be reclassified as profit or loss under the equity method			
(iii) Changes in the fair value of other equity instrument investments			
(iv) Changes in fair value of the enterprise's own credit risk			
(2) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profit or loss			
(i) Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified as profit or loss under the equity method			
(ii) Changes in fair value of other creditor's right investments			
(iii) Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income			
(iv) Impairment of credit loss for other creditor's right investments			
(v) Cash flow hedging reserve			
(vi) Differences arising from the translation of foreign currency financial statements			
(vii) Others			
6. Total comprehensive income		6,888,932.65	17,618,088.62

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: VENUGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI Chief Accountant: Carrie Li Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Items	Note	2021	2020
1.Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash receipts from the sale of goods and the rendering of services		118,295,574.56	129,161,562.38
Cash receipts of tax refunds			
Other cash receipts relating to operating activities		1,493,570.37	1,037,159.75
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities		119,789,144.93	130,198,722.13
Cash payments for goods purchased and services received		6,773,183.23	8,376,998.33
Cash payments to and on behalf of employees		86,754,204.68	79,034,980.70
Cash payments of all types of taxes and surcharges		3,512,355.36	2,794,596.84
Other cash payments relating to operating activities		273,633.40	8,092,727.93
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities		97,313,376.67	98,299,303.80
Net cash flows from operating activities		22,475,768.26	31,899,418.33
2.Cash flows from investing activities	5.25		
Cash receipts from disposal and redemption of investments			
Cash receipts from returns on investments			
Net cash receipts from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets			
Net cash receipts from disposal of subsidiaries and other business units			
Other cash receipts relating to investing activities			
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities			
Cash payments to purchase or construct fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets		9,967,736.71	3,254,473.52
Cash payments to acquire investments			
Net cash payments for acquisitions of subsidiaries and other business units			
Other cash payments relating to investing activities			
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities		9,967,736.71	3,254,473.52
Net cash flows from investing activities		-9,967,736.71	-3,254,473.52
3.Cash flows from financing activities			
Cash receipts from investments			
Cash receipts from absorption of borrowings			
Other cash receipts relating to financing activities			
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities			
Cash repayments of borrowings			
Cash payments for distribution of dividends, profits, or interest expenses		15,800,000.00	18,551,189.29
Other cash payments relating to financing activities		4,027,573.53	4,027,573.53
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities		19,827,573.53	22,578,762.82
Net cash flows from financing activities		-19,827,573.53	-22,578,762.82
4.Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		-1,371,262.13	-1,008,522.35
5.Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		-8,690,804.11	5,057,659.64
Plus: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents		41,800,512.49	36,742,852.85
6.Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	5.25	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
Legal Representative: VENUGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI
Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Items	2021						Total owners' equity			
	Paid-in capital	Other equity instruments			Capital reserves	Other comprehensive income		Special reserves	Surplus reserves	Retained profit
		Preference share	Perpetual debts	Others						
I. Balance as at December 31, 2020	52,755,750.00							3,823,052.11	15,856,279.76	72,435,081.87
Plus: Adjustments for changes in accounting policies										
Adjustments for correction of accounting errors in prior periods										
Others										
II. Balance as at January 1, 2021	52,755,750.00							3,823,052.11	15,856,279.76	72,435,081.87
III. Increase in 2021 ("-" for decreases)								688,893.26	-9,599,960.61	-8,911,067.35
(1) Total comprehensive income									6,888,932.65	6,888,932.65
(2) Capital contributions or withdrawals by owners										
(i) Common stock contribution by owners										
(ii) Capital contributions by other equity instrument holders										
(iii) Share-based payments charged into owners' equity										
(iv) Others										
(3) Profit distribution								688,893.26	-16,488,893.26	-15,800,000.00
(i) Appropriation for surplus reserves								688,893.26	-688,893.26	
(ii) Profit distribution to owners									-15,800,000.00	-15,800,000.00
(iii) Others										
(4) Internal transfer of owners' equity										
(i) Transfer of capital reserves into paid-in capital										
(ii) Transfer of surplus reserves into paid-in capital										
(iii) Surplus reserves covering losses										
(iv) Other comprehensive income carried forward to retained earnings										
(v) Others										
(5) Special reserves										
(i) Appropriation during 2021										
(ii) Consumption during 2021										
(6) Others										
IV. Balance as at December 31, 2021	52,755,750.00							4,511,945.37	6,256,319.15	63,524,014.52

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: VENGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

Items	2020						Total owners' equity		
	Paid-in capital	Other equity instruments		Capital reserves	Other comprehensive income	Special reserves		Surplus reserves	Retained profit
		Preference share	Perpetual debts	Others					
I. Balance as at December 31, 2019	52,755,750.00						2,061,243.25	18,551,189.29	73,368,182.54
Plus: Adjustments for changes in accounting policies									
Adjustments for correction of accounting errors in prior periods									
Others									
II. Balance as at January 1, 2020	52,755,750.00						2,061,243.25	18,551,189.29	73,368,182.54
III. Increase in 2020 ("-" for decreases)							1,761,808.86	-2,694,909.53	-933,100.67
(1) Total comprehensive income								17,618,088.62	17,618,088.62
(2) Capital contributions or withdrawals by owners									
(i) Common stock contributions by owners									
(ii) Capital contributions by other equity instrument holders									
(iii) Share-based payments charged into owners' equity									
(iv) Others									
(3) Profit distribution									
(i) Appropriation for surplus reserves							1,761,808.86	-20,312,998.15	-18,551,189.29
(ii) Profit distribution to owners							1,761,808.86	-1,761,808.86	
(iii) Others								-18,551,189.29	-18,551,189.29
(4) Internal transfer of owners' equity									
(i) Transfer of capital reserves into paid-in capital									
(ii) Transfer of surplus reserves into paid-in capital									
(iii) Surplus reserves covering losses									
(iv) Transfer of movements of the defined benefit plan into retained income									
(v) Others									
(5) Special reserves									
(i) Appropriation during 2020									
(ii) Consumption during 2020									
(6) Others									
IV. Balance as at December 31, 2020	52,755,750.00						3,823,052.11	15,856,279.76	72,435,081.87

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: VENGOPAL BHUVANAGIRI

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

Wipro Dalian Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)

1. Company profile

Wipro Dalian Limited (“the Company”), invested by Wipro Networks Pte. Limited, is a foreign sole proprietorship limited liability company approved to be established in Dalian province on December 2015.

Its uniform social credit code No. is 91210200MA0QCU0E25.

As of December 31, 2021, its registered capital is USD 8,000,000.00. The Company is located in the ecological science and technology innovation city of Ganjingzi District, Dalian, Liaoning Province, spring idyllic D7.

The Company is mainly engaged in Computer software development, sales, technical consulting and service; system integration design, debugging and maintenance; sales and installation and maintenance of computer hardware and related equipment; air ticket booking and cancellation of business data processing services; through voice and Internet media in customer contact information input, processing, consultation and support services to; forms of service outsourcing in Dalian to carry out offshore call center operations; information technology, enterprise management, logistics management and financial management consulting and outsourcing services; import and export business (excluding import distribution).

The financial statements were approved to be issued on June 6, 2022.

2. Basis of preparation for financial statements

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the *Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises – Basic Standards* and various specific accounting standards, the Application Guidance on the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, the Explanation on the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, and other relevant regulations issued by the Ministry of Finance (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises").

2.2 Going concern

The Company is able to continue to operate as a going concern for foreseeable future since the end of the reporting period, and there are no significant events affecting its ability to continue as a going concern.

3. Principal accounting policies and accounting estimates

3.1 Statement on compliance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises

The financial statements meet the requirements of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises issued by the Ministry of Finance, and truly and completely reflect the Company's financial position as at December 31, 2021, as well as its operating results and its cash flows for the year then ended.

3.2 Accounting period

The accounting year is from January 1 to December 31 in calendar year.

3.3 Operating cycle

The Company's operating cycle is 12 months.

3.4 Functional currency

The Company adopts CNY as its functional currency.

3.5 Recognition criteria of cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of preparing the statement of cash flows, the term “cash” refers to cash at hand and bank deposits readily available for payment purposes. The term “cash equivalents” refers to short-term (maturing within three months on acquisition) and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

3.6 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated into CNY at exchange rates at the transaction dates. At the balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated into CNY at that date. Exchange differences arising from these translations are expensed. Contributions to paid-in capital made in foreign currencies are translated into the CNY denominated paid-in capital account at the stipulated exchange rates at the date of contribution.

3.7 Financial instruments

When the Company becomes a party to a contract for financial instrument, a financial asset, financial liability or equity instrument should be recognized.

3.7.1 Classification of financial instruments

According to the business model of financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the same, which are subject to the management of the Company, financial assets are classified at the initial recognition as: financial assets measured at the amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income and financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss.

The Company classifies the financial assets that meet the following conditions at the same time but have not been designated to be measured at fair value through profit or loss as the financial assets measured at amortized cost:

- The business model is adopted for the purpose of obtaining the contractual cash flow;
- The contractual cash flow is only used for interest payment based on the principal or unpaid principal.

The Company classifies the financial assets that meet the following conditions at the same time and have not been designated to be measured at fair value through profit or loss as the financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income:

- The business model is adopted for the purpose of obtaining the contractual cash flow and selling such financial assets;
- The contractual cash flow is only used for interest payment based on the principal or unpaid principal.

At the initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate non-trading equity instrument investments as financial assets (equity instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income. The designation is made based on a single investment and the relevant investment is in line with the definition of the equity instrument from the issuer's perspective.

Except for the financial assets measured at amortized cost and the financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the Company classifies other financial assets as financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss. At the initial recognition, in order to eliminate or significantly reduce accounting mismatches, the Company may irrevocably designate the financial assets that should have been classified as the financial assets measured at amortized cost or those measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income as the financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss.

At the initial recognition, financial liabilities are classified as: financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss and financial liabilities measured at the amortized cost.

3.7.2 Recognition basis and measurement method of financial instruments

(1) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include notes receivable and accounts receivable, other receivables, long-term receivables, and creditors' investment, etc., of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount; exclude accounts receivable with significant financing component and accounts receivable with the financing component not exceeding one year and not considered by the Company, of which initial measurement is made at the contract transaction price.

During the holding period, the interest calculated by the effective interest method is included in the current profit or loss.

At recovery or disposal, the difference between the purchase price obtained and the book value of such financial assets is included in the current profit or loss.

(2) Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income

Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income include receivables financing and other creditors' investment, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value. Changes in fair value are included in other comprehensive income except for the interest calculated by the effective interest method, impairment losses or gains, and exchange gains or losses.

At derecognition, the accumulated gains or losses previously included in other comprehensive income will be transferred from the other comprehensive income to the current profit or loss.

(3) Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income

Financial assets (equity instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income, including the investment in other equity instruments, are initially measured at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value, and the changes in fair value are included in the other comprehensive income. Dividends obtained are included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the accumulated gains or losses previously included in other comprehensive income are transferred from the other comprehensive income to the retained earnings.

(4) Financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss

Financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss include trading financial assets, derivative financial assets and other non-current financial assets, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the current profit or loss. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value, and changes in fair value are included in the current profit or loss.

(5) Financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss include trading financial liabilities and derivative financial liabilities, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the current profit or loss. The subsequent measurement of such financial liabilities is made at fair value, and changes in fair value are included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the difference between the book value and the consideration paid of such financial liabilities is included in the current profit or loss.

(6) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Financial liabilities measured at the amortized cost include short-term borrowings, notes payable and accounts payable, other payables, long-term borrowings, bonds payable and long-term payables, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and related transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount.

During the holding period, the interest calculated by the effective interest method is included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the difference between the consideration paid and the book value of such financial liabilities is included in the current profit or loss.

3.7.3 Derecognition and transfer of financial assets

Where one of the following conditions is met, the Company shall derecognize financial assets:

- The contractual right of collecting cash flows of financial assets is terminated;
- The financial assets have been transferred, and nearly all of the risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets have been transferred to the transferee;
- The financial assets have been transferred, and the Company does not retain the control over the financial assets through it has neither transferred nor retained nearly all risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets.

At the transfer of financial assets, where nearly all of the risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets have been retained, such financial assets shall not be derecognized.

Substance over form principle is adopted to determine whether the transfer of financial assets can satisfy the criteria as described above for derecognition. The Company shall classify the transfer of financial assets into the entire transfer and the partial transfer. If the transfer of entire financial assets satisfy the criteria for derecognition, differences between the amounts of the following two items shall be recognized in profit or loss for the current period:

- i) The book value of the transferred financial asset;
- ii) The aggregate consideration received from the transfer plus the cumulative amounts of the changes in the fair value originally recognized in the owners' equity (in the event that the transferred financial assets are available-for-sale financial assets).

If the partial transfer of financial assets satisfy the criteria for derecognition, the book value of the entire financial assets transferred shall be split into the derecognized and recognized parts according to their respective fair value and differences between the amounts of the following two items are charged to profit or loss for the current period:

- i) The book values of the derecognized parts;
- ii) The aggregate consideration for the derecognized parts plus the portion of the accumulative amounts of the changes in the fair value of the derecognized parts originally recognized in the owners' equity (in the event that the transferred financial assets are available-for-sale financial assets).

If the transfer of financial assets does not satisfy requirements for derecognition, the financial assets shall continue to be recognized, and the consideration received will be recognized as financial liabilities.

3.7.4 Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities shall be entirely or partially derecognized if the present obligations derived from them are entirely or partially discharged. If the Company enters into an agreement with a creditor so as to substitute the current financial liabilities with new ones, and the contract clauses of which are substantially different from those of the current ones, it shall recognize the new financial liabilities in place of the current ones.

If substantial revisions are made to some or all of the contract clauses of the current financial liabilities, the Company shall recognize the new financial liabilities after revision of the contract clauses in place of the current ones entirely or partially.

Upon entire or partial derecognition of financial liabilities, differences between the book value of the derecognized financial liabilities and the consideration paid (including non-monetary assets surrendered or new financial liabilities assumed) are charged to profit or loss for the current period.

If the Company redeems part of its financial liabilities, it shall allocate the book value of the entire financial liabilities between the relative fair value of the parts that continue to be recognized and the derecognized parts on the redemption date. Differences between the book value allocated to the derecognized parts and the consideration paid (including non-monetary assets surrendered and the new financial liabilities assumed) are charged to profit or loss for the current period.

3.7.5 Determination of fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

Quoted market prices in an active market are the best evidence of fair value and should be used, where they exist, to measure the financial instrument. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the Company establishes fair value by using a valuation technique. The Company uses a valuation technique appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data and other information are available to measure fair value, selecting the inputs pursuant to the characteristics of the asset or liability being measured that a market participant would take into account, and giving priority to the use of relevant observable inputs. Only when such observable inputs are not available or impossible to obtain shall unobservable inputs be used instead.

3.7.6 Testing and accounting treatment for the impairment of financial assets

The Company estimates the expected credit loss of financial assets measured at the amortized cost, financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income and financial guarantee contract individually or in portfolio.

By considering such reasonable and well-founded information as relevant matters in the past, current conditions and prediction of future economic conditions, the Company calculates the probability weighted amount, weighted by default risk, of the present value of the difference between the cash flows receivable under the contract and the cash flows expected to be received, to determine the expected credit loss. If there is obvious increase in credit risk following the initial recognition of such financial instrument, the Company will measure the loss provision at the amount which is equivalent to the amount of the expected credit loss over the entire duration of such financial instrument; if there is no obvious increase in credit risk following the initial recognition of such financial instrument, the Company will measure the loss provision at the amount which is equivalent to the amount of the expected credit loss within 12 months in the future of such financial instrument. Amount increased or reversed of loss provision arising therefrom will be included in the current profit or loss as impairment loss or gain.

By comparing the default risk in financial instruments on the balance sheet date with the default risk in financial instruments on the initial recognition date, the Company determines the relative change in default risk in financial instruments during the estimated duration to assess whether the credit risk of financial instruments has greatly increased following the initial recognition of such financial instruments. Generally, once the period is overdue for over 30 days, the Company may consider that there is obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument, unless there is unambiguous evidence that there is no obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument following the initial recognition.

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

If the credit risk of the financial instrument is low on the balance sheet date, the Company will immediately consider that there is no obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument following the initial recognition.

If there is objective evidence that any financial asset has had credit impairment, the Company will make the provision for impairment for such financial asset individually.

For receivables and contract assets arising from the transactions specified in the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenue (2017), whether or not they contain significant financing components, the Company always makes the provision for credit loss at the amount equivalent to the expected credit loss over the whole duration.

For lease receivables, the Company always makes the provision for credit loss at the amount equivalent to the expected credit loss over the whole duration.

If there is objective evidence that a credit impairment has occurred in a receivable, the Company shall withdraw the provision for bad debts for that receivable and recognize the expected credit loss on a single basis. Then provision for bad debts accrued by portfolio to estimate the expected credit losses for the rest receivables:

Portfolio	Method
Third party	Expected credit losses rate analysis method
Related party	Separate test for impairment

Among which, the provision for bad debts as expected credit losses rate as follows:

Aging	Proportion of provision for bad debts of accounts receivable (%)
Within 180 days	0.00
181 to 360 days	35.00
Over 360 days	100.00

3.8 Contract assets

3.8.1 Recognition method and criteria for contract assets

According to the relationship between the performance of obligations and the customer payment, the Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet. The right of the Company to the charge of consideration via goods transfer or service rendering to the customer (and the right depends on other factors except for the time lapses) is presented as contract asset. Contract assets and contract liabilities under the same contract should be presented at net amount. The unconditional (only depending on the time lapses) right to the charge of consideration from the customer, possessed by the Company, is presented as receivables.

3.8.2 Determination method for the expected credit loss of contract assets

See accounting treatment for relevant receivables under the new standards for financial instruments specified “3.7.6 Test method and accounting treatment for the impairment of financial assets”, for the determination method and accounting treatment for the expected credit loss of contract assets.

3.9 Fixed assets

3.9.1 Recognition criteria of fixed assets

Fixed assets refer to tangible assets held for commodity production, rendering of services, renting or business management, with the useful lives over one year. Fixed assets are recognized when they simultaneously meet the following conditions:

- (1) It is probable that the economic benefits relating to the fixed assets will flow into the Company; and
- (2) The costs of the fixed assets can be measured reliably.

3.9.2 Depreciation method

The provision for depreciation of fixed assets is made by the straight-line method by category. The depreciation rate is determined based on the category, estimated useful life and estimated net residual value rate of fixed assets. For fixed assets where the provision for impairment has been made, the depreciation amount in the future will be determined at the book value of the fixed assets where the provision for impairment has been deducted, based on the remaining useful life. Where the fixed assets have the components with different useful lives or bring economic benefits for the enterprise in different ways, then the Company should choose different depreciation rates or methods to separately make the provision for depreciation. The depreciation methods, depreciation life, residual value rates and annual depreciation rates of fixed assets are presented by category as follows:

Category	Depreciation method	Depreciation life (Year)	Residual value rate (%)	Annual depreciation rate (%)
Computer & Equipments	Straight-line method	2-4	0.00	24.75-49.50
Office Equipment	Straight-line method	5-21	0.00	4.71-19.80
Furniture and Renovation	Straight-line method	5	0.00	19.80

3.9.3 Disposal of fixed assets

When the fixed assets are disposed, or they are expected not to bring any economic interest via use or disposal, such fixed assets will be derecognized. When the fixed asset is sold, transferred, scrapped or damaged, the Company will include such disposal revenue, deducting the book value and related taxes and surcharges thereof, in the current profit or loss.

3.10 Long-term assets impairment

Where there are indications of impairment on long-term equity investments, investment property measured with cost model, fixed assets, construction in progress, intangible assets with definite useful lives, productive biological assets and other long-term assets at the end of the reporting period, impairment test should be made. Where the result of the impairment test shows that the recoverable amount of the asset is lower than its book value, the provision for impairment shall be made based on the differences and included in impairment loss. The recoverable amounts of intangible assets are the higher of their fair values less costs to sell and the present values of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the assets. Provision for impairment of fixed assets is made on individual asset basis. If it is difficult to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, the Company shall estimate the recoverable amount of the asset portfolio that the individual asset belongs to. The asset group is the minimum asset group that can independently generate the cash inflow.

3.11 Contract liabilities

According to the relationship between the performance of obligations and the customer payment, the Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet. The Company's obligations in transferring goods or rendering services to customers on the ground that it has received or will receive relevant considerations from these customer are presented as contract liabilities. Contract assets and contract liabilities under the same contract should be presented at net amount.

3.12 Employee benefits

3.12.1 Accounting treatment of short-term compensation

During the accounting period when employees serve the Company, the actual short-term compensation is recognized as liabilities and included in current profit or loss or costs associated with assets.

The cost of social insurance and housing fund paid by Company for employees, in the accounting period, during which the service is provided by employees for enterprises, be used to calculate corresponding amount of employee benefits according to the stipulated provision basis and proportion.

The employee welfare occurring in the Company shall be include in the current profit or loss or the related asset costs according to the actual amount when actually occurring. Among them, non-monetary benefits are measured at the fair value.

3.12.2 Accounting treatment of post-employment benefits

Defined contribution plan

The Company pays the basic endowment insurance premiums and unemployment insurance for employees according to the relevant provisions of the local governments. During the accounting period when employees serve the Company, the paid amount which is calculated based on the payment base and proportion as stipulated in the provisions of the local place is recognized as liabilities and included in current profit or loss or related asset costs.

3.12.3 Accounting treatment of dismissal benefits

Where the Company provides dismissal welfare to employees, employee benefits incurred from dismissal benefits are recognized as liabilities and recorded into the current profit and loss at the earlier date of: when the Company is unable to unilaterally withdraw the dismissal benefits provided in the plan on the cancellation of labor relationship or the layoff proposal; when the Company recognizes the cost related to restructuring concerning payment of dismissal benefits.

3.13 Revenue

3.13.1 Accounting policies adopted for revenue recognition and measurement

If the Company fulfills its performance obligations in a contract, it will recognize revenue when relevant customer obtains right of control over relevant goods or services. Obtaining the right of control over relevant goods or services means that the customer is able to make decisions on the use of the goods or the rendering of the services, and can obtain almost all of the economic benefits therefrom.

If two or more performance obligations are covered in the contract, on the contract commencement date, the transaction price will be amortized to individual performance obligation based on the relative proportion of the individual selling price of goods or services involved in the individual performance obligation. The Company measures revenue at the transaction price amortized to individual performance obligation.

The transaction price refers to the amount of consideration the Company is expected to have the right to take on account of the transfer of goods or services to the customer, excluding the payments charged by any third party and the payments expected to be refunded to the customer. The Company determines the transaction price according to the contract terms and in light of its previous regular practice, in the meantime, factors such as variable consideration, significant financing composition existing in the contract, non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to customers will be taken into account. The Company determines the transaction price involving the variable consideration at the amount that should not exceed the amount of accumulatively recognized revenue that is highly unlikely to have a major reversal when relevant uncertainty is eliminated. If the significant financing component in covered in the contract, the Company will determine the transaction price based on the amount of cash payable at once by the customer when the customer acquires the right of control over goods or services, as assumed, and amortize the difference between such transaction price and the contract price by the effective interest method

during the contract period.

The obligation performance belongs to certain period in case one of the following conditions is met; otherwise, it belongs to certain time-point:

- The customer obtains and consumes the economic benefits brought by the performance of the Company while the Company is performing the obligation.
- Customers are able to control the goods under construction by the Company in the course of performing obligations.
- The Goods produced in the course of performing obligations have irreplaceable uses, and the Company has the right to receive payments for the portion of the performance that has been completed to date.

For a performance obligation to be performed within a certain period, the Company recognizes the revenue according to the performance progress during such period, except for the case that the performance progress cannot be reasonably determined. The Company may determine the performance progress by the output method or input method based on the nature of goods or service. When the performance progress cannot be reasonably determined, if the cost incurred is expected to be compensated, the revenue will be recognized by the Company at the amount of the cost incurred until the performance progress can be reasonably determined.

The revenue from obligation performance belonging to certain time-point is recognized by the Company when the customer has acquired the right of control over relevant goods or services. The Company will consider the following signs when judging whether the customer has acquired the right of control over relevant goods or services:

- The customer has the current payment obligation for such goods or service, i.e. the Company enjoys the current right to collect the payment for such goods or service.
- The Company has transferred the legal ownership of such goods to the customer, i.e. the customer possesses the legal ownership of such goods.
- The Company has transferred goods to the customer in kind, i.e. the customer has possessed such goods in kind.
- The substantial risks and rewards of the ownership of such goods have been transferred by the Company to the customer, i.e. the customer has acquired the substantial risks and rewards of the ownership of such goods.
- The customer has accepted such goods or services.

3.14 Government grants

3.14.1 Type

Government grants are monetary assets and non-monetary assets freely obtained by the Company from the government. Government grants are classified into asset-related government grants and income-related government grants.

Asset-related government grants refer to government grants obtained by the Company for forming long-term assets by acquisition, construction or other manners. Income-related government grants refer to government grants excluding the asset-related government grants.

3.14.2 Accounting treatment

Asset-related government grants shall be used to offset the book value of relevant assets or recognized as deferred income. Where such grants are recognized as the deferred income, they will be included in the current profit or loss by reasonable and systematic methods within useful lives of related assets (where such grants are related to the routine activities of the Company, they will be included in other income; where such grants are not related to the routine activities of the Company, they will be included in non-operating income);

Income-related government grants to be used as compensation for future expenses or losses are recognized as deferred income and are recorded in current profit or loss where the relevant expenses or losses are recognized (if they are related to daily activities of the Company, they will be included into other income; otherwise, they will be included in non-operating income) or set off the related expenses or losses; those to be used as compensation for incurred expenses or losses are recorded in current profit or loss (if they are related to daily activities of the Company, they will be included into other income; otherwise, they will be included in non-operating income) or will set off the related expenses or losses.

3.15 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax is recorded on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts, at the rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable profits during the periods in which those temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards become deductible. The Company considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax assets considered realisable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period are reduced.

3.16 Lease

Lease refers to a contract in which a lessor assigns the right to use an asset to a lessee within a certain period of time in order to obtain consideration.

On the contract commencement date, the Company evaluates whether the contract is a lease or includes a lease. If a party to a contract transfers the right to control the use of one or more identified assets within a certain period in exchange for consideration, the contract shall be a lease or include a lease.

If the contract contains multiple individual leases, the Company will split the contract and make accounting treatment over each individual lease. If the contract contains both leased and non-leased parts, the lessee and lessor will split the leased and non-leased parts.

3.16.1 The Company as the lessee

(1) Right-of-use assets

As at the beginning of the lease period, the Company recognizes the leases other than short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as the right-of-use assets. Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost. Such costs include:

- the initial measurement amount of lease liabilities;
- in case of any lease incentives, relevant amount of the lease incentives enjoyed shall be deducted from the lease payment paid on or before the commencement date of the lease term;
- the initial direct costs incurred of the Company;
- the costs incurred of the Company for demolishing and removing leased assets, restoring the site where the leased assets are located, or restoring the leased assets to the state agreed in the lease terms, but excluding the cost incurred for inventory production.

The Company subsequently adopts the straight-line-method to make the provision for the depreciation of the right-of-use assets. If it can be reasonably determined that the ownership of the leased asset will be obtained at the expiration of the lease term, the Company shall accrue depreciation within the remaining useful life of the leased asset; otherwise, the leased assets should be depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the remaining useful life of the leased assets.

The Company determines whether the right-to-use assets have been impaired or not according to the principle described in "3.10 Impairment of long-term assets" in this note, and make the accounting treatment for the identified impairment losses.

(2) Lease liabilities

As at the beginning of the lease period, the Company recognizes the leases other than short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that have not been paid. Lease payments include:

- for fixed payments (including substantial fixed payments), if there is any lease incentive, the relevant amount of the lease incentive shall be deducted;
- variable lease payments depending on the index or ratio;
- the payments expected to be payable based on the residual value of the guarantee provided by the Company;
- exercise price of purchase option, provided that the Company reasonably determines that it will exercise the option;
- the amount to be paid to exercise the lease termination option, provided that it is reflected that the Company will exercise the lease termination option during the lease period.

The Company adopts the implicit rate of lease as the discount rate, but if the implicit rate of lease cannot be reasonably determined, the incremental borrowing rate will be adopted as the discount rate.

The Company calculates the interest expenses of lease liabilities in each lease term based on a fixed periodic interest rate, and includes such expenses into the current profit or loss or the cost of related assets.

The variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities shall be included in the current profit or loss or the costs of related assets when they actually occur.

After the commencement date of the lease term, under any of the following circumstances, the Company will re-measure the lease liabilities and adjust the corresponding right-of-use assets; if the book value of the right-of-use assets has been reduced to zero and further reduction of lease liabilities is still required, the difference will be included in the current profit or loss:

- In case of any change in the evaluation results of the purchase option, lease renewal option or termination option, or any inconsistency between the actual exercise of the aforesaid options and the original evaluation results, the Company will re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the revised discount rate.
- In case of any change in the substantial fixed payments, the estimated payable amount based on the residual value of the guarantee, or in the index or ratio used to determine lease payments, the Company will re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the original discount rate. However, if the change of lease payment is caused by the change of floating interest rate, the revised discount rate is used to calculate the present value.

(3) Short-term lease and lease of low-value assets

The Company chooses not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, and the relevant lease payments are included in the current profit or loss or the cost of related assets by straight-line method over each period within the lease term. Short-term leases refer to leases that do not exceed 12 months on the commencement date of the lease period and do not include any purchase option. Low-value asset lease refers to the lease of a single lease asset with lower value when it is brand new. For the lease asset subleased by the Company subleases or expected to be subleased, the original lease is not a lease of low-value assets.

(4) Lease changes

If the lease changes and the following conditions are met at the same time, the Company will carry out accounting treatment over the lease change as a separate lease:

- where the lease change expands the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more leased assets;
- where the increase of the consideration is equivalent to the adjusted individual price of the expanded part of the lease scope according to the contract.

Where the lease change is not accounted for as a separate lease, on the effective date of the lease change, the Company will re-distribute the consideration of the contract after the change, re-determine the lease period, and re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the revised discount rate.

If the lease change causes the lease scope to be reduced or the lease term to be shortened, the Company shall correspondingly reduce the book value of the right-to-use assets, and include the related gains or losses of partial or complete termination of the lease in the current profit or loss. Where other lease changes lead to re-measurement of lease liabilities, the Company will adjust the book value of the right-of-use assets accordingly.

(5) Rent concessions related to the COVID-19 epidemic

For rent concessions such as rent reduction and exemption and deferred payment for the existing lease contracts directly caused by the COVID-19 epidemic, and if the following conditions are met at the same time, the Company will not evaluate whether there is any lease change or reassess the lease classification for all lease options by adopting simplified methods:

- Where the lease consideration after concession is reduced or basically unchanged compared with that before concession, among them, the lease consideration is not discounted or discounted at the discount rate before concession;
- Where the concession is only for the payable lease payment before June 30, 2022, the increase of the payable lease payment after June 30, 2022 will not affect the meeting of this condition, and the decrease of the payable lease payment after June 30, 2022 will not meet this condition; and
- Considering both qualitative and quantitative factors, it is determined that other terms and conditions of the lease have not changed significantly.

For the adoption of simplified methods of rent concession related to the COVID-19 epidemic, the Company will not evaluate whether the lease change has occurred, it will continue to calculate the interest expense of the lease liabilities according to the same discount rate as before the concession and include it in the current profit or loss, and continue to accrue the depreciation for the right-to-use assets according to the same method as before the concession. In the event of rent reduction or exemption, the Company will treat the reduced rent as variable lease payments. When the original rent payment obligation is relieved by reaching a concession agreement, the undiscounted amount or the discounted amount at the discount rate before the concession is used to offset the cost or expenses of related assets, and the lease liabilities will be adjusted accordingly; if the rent payment is delayed, the Company will offset the lease liabilities recognized in the previous period at the time of actual payment.

For short-term lease and low-value asset lease, the Company continues to include the rent in the original contract in the costs or expenses of related assets according to the method consistent with that before concession. In case of any rent reduction or exemption, the Company will treat the reduced rent as variable lease payments to offset the costs or expenses of related assets during the reduction or exemption period; In case of any deferred payment of rent, the Company will recognize the payable rent as payables during the original payment period, and offset the payables recognized in the previous period at the time of actual payment.

3.17 Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates and correction of errors

3.17.1 Changes in significant accounting policies

- (1) Implementation of the *Circular on adjusting the Application Scope of the Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19*

On June 19, 2020, the Ministry of Finance issued the *Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19* (CK (2020) No.10). According to the provisions, for rent concessions such as rent reductions and deferred rent payments that directly triggered by Covid-19, the Company can choose simplified method for accounting.

On May 26, 2021, the Ministry of Finance issued the *Circular on adjusting the Application Scope of the Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19* (CK [2021 No.9]), which takes effect from May 26, 2021 and changes the scope of application of *Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19* is adjusted, from "the concessions are only for lease payments payable before June 30, 2021" to "the concessions are only for lease payments payable before June 30, 2022", with other applicable conditions unchanged.

The Company has elected to adopt the simplified accounting for all eligible leases contracts prior to the application scope adjustment and for all similar lease contracts that qualify after the application scope adjustment, and retroactively adjusts the relevant lease contracts that have been accounted for using lease changes prior to the issuance of the Circular, but do not adjust the comparative financial statement data for the prior period; the relevant rent reductions that occurred between January 1, 2021 and the effective date of the Circular that were not accounted for in accordance with the provisions of the Circular are adjusted in accordance with the Circular.

3.17.2 Changes in significant accounting estimates

None.

3.17.3 Correction of prior accounting errors

None.

4. Taxation

4.1 Major tax types and tax rates

Tax types	Basis of tax assessment	Tax rates
Value added tax (VAT)	The balance from output tax calculated on the basis of revenue from the sale of goods and taxable services calculated by tax laws deducting input tax deductible for current period shall be VAT payable	6%
Urban maintenance and construction tax	Urban maintenance and construction tax is calculated and paid on VAT and excise tax actually paid.	7%
Education surcharges	Education surcharges is calculated and paid on actually paid business tax, VAT and excise tax.	5%
Corporate income tax	Corporate income tax is calculated and paid on taxable profits.	15%

4.2 Tax incentives and exemptions

According to Caishui (2014) No.59 issued by the State Administration of Taxation on 19 October 2014, corporate income tax shall be levied at a reduced rate of 15% for recognized advanced technology service enterprise from 2014. The company obtained the certificate of advanced technology service enterprise in 2017. (No.20172102000017; valid until 1 November 2019). And the new certificate license was obtained on 2 February 2020 (No. 20202102000008; valid from 2019 to 2021).

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5. Notes to items of the financial statements

5.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Cash at bank	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
Total	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49

5.2 Accounts receivable

5.2.1 Disclosure of accounts receivable by category

Category	As at December 31, 2021				Book value
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		
	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion of provision (%)	
Provision for bad debts on individual basis					
Provision for bad debts on portfolio basis	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62	0.24	28,765,603.23
Including:					
Account receivables from related parties	8,248,713.51				8,248,713.51
Account receivables from third parties	20,587,037.34		70,147.62		20,516,889.72
Total	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62		28,765,603.23

Category	As at December 31, 2020				Book value
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		
	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion of provision (%)	
Provision for bad debts on individual basis					
Provision for bad debts on portfolio basis	25,162,789.88	100.00	64,332.56	0.26	25,098,457.32
Including:					
Account receivables from related parties	9,695,005.85				9,695,005.85
Account receivables from third parties	15,467,784.03		64,332.56		15,403,451.47
Total	25,162,789.88	100.00	64,332.56		25,098,457.32

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Among which, allowance for bad debts of accounts receivable made by expected credit losses rate analysis:

Portfolio name	As at December 31, 2021		
	Accounts receivable	Provision for bad debts	Proportion of provision (%)
Within 180 days	20,506,090.32		
181 to 360 days	16,614.46	5,815.06	35.00
Over 360 days	64,332.56	64,332.56	100.00
Total	20,587,037.34	70,147.62	

5.2.2 Movement of provision for bad debts in 2021

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Opening balances	64,332.56	889,913.75
Writedowns	5,815.06	
Reverses		825,581.19
Writeoffs		
Closing balances	70,147.62	64,332.56

5.3 Advances to suppliers

Aging	As at December 31, 2021		As at December 31, 2020	
	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion (%)
Within 1 year	654,331.47	100.00	793,983.15	100.00
Total	654,331.47	100.00	793,983.15	100.00

5.4 Other receivables

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Interest receivable		
Dividends receivable		
Other receivables	485,910.88	7,319,610.53
Total	485,910.88	7,319,610.53

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.4.1 Other receivables

(1) Disclosure by aging

Aging	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Within 1 year	482,440.32	4,481,800.94
1-2 years	3,470.56	2,389,730.42
2-3 years		448,079.17
Sub-total	485,910.88	7,319,610.53
Less: provision for bad debts		
Total	485,910.88	7,319,610.53

(2) Classification of other receivables by the nature

Nature	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Due from employees	85,906.77	26,442.35
Due from related parties	399,422.26	7,291,209.85
Others	581.85	1,958.33
Total	485,910.88	7,319,610.53

5.5 Other current assets

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Deductible input VAT	3,761,489.87	3,348,074.76
Total	3,761,489.87	3,348,074.76

5.6 Long-term receivables

Items	As at December 31, 2021			As at December 31, 2020		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value
Deposits	1,151,949.69		1,151,949.69	893,029.05		893,029.05
Total	1,151,949.69		1,151,949.69	893,029.05		893,029.05

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.7 Fixed assets

5.7.1 Fixed assets and disposal of fixed assets

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Fixed assets	12,479,663.99	9,670,452.68
Disposal of fixed assets		
Total	12,479,663.99	9,670,452.68

5.7.2 Breakdown of fixed assets

Items	Office equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Computer and equipment	Total
1. Original book value				
(1) As at December 31, 2020	14,111,516.82	10,335,476.23	14,548,350.15	38,995,343.20
(2) Increase in 2021	3,120,660.92	4,712.00	5,695,633.02	8,821,005.94
- Purchase	3,120,660.92	4,712.00	5,695,633.02	8,821,005.94
(3) Decrease in 2021	4,709.52		50,842.67	55,552.19
- Disposal or scrapping	4,709.52		50,842.67	55,552.19
(4) As at December 31, 2021	17,227,468.22	10,340,188.23	20,193,140.50	47,760,796.95
2. Accumulated depreciation				
(1) As at December 31, 2020	7,754,003.82	8,470,696.23	13,100,190.47	29,324,890.52
(2) Increase in 2021	2,690,138.92	1,148,136.00	2,173,508.71	6,011,783.63
- Provision	2,690,138.92	1,148,136.00	2,173,508.71	6,011,783.63
(3) Decrease in 2021	4,709.52		50,831.67	55,541.19
- Disposal or scrapping	4,709.52		50,831.67	55,541.19
(4) As at December 31, 2021	10,439,433.22	9,618,832.23	15,222,867.51	35,281,132.96
3. Book value				
(1) As at December 31, 2021	6,788,035.00	721,356.00	4,970,272.99	12,479,663.99
(2) As at December 31, 2020	6,357,513.00	1,864,780.00	1,448,159.68	9,670,452.68

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.8 Right-of-use assets

Items	Buildings and constructions	Total
1. Original book value		
(1) As at December 31, 2020	19,119,835.52	19,119,835.52
(2) Increase in 2021		
(3) Decrease in 2021		
(4) As at December 31, 2021	19,119,835.52	19,119,835.52
2. Accumulated depreciation		
(1) As at December 31, 2020	5,523,335.75	5,523,335.75
(2) Increase in 2021		
- Provision	2,765,416.20	2,765,416.20
(3) Decrease in 2021		
(4) As at December 31, 2021	8,288,751.95	8,288,751.95
3. Book value		
(1) As at December 31, 2021	10,831,083.57	10,831,083.57
(2) As at December 31, 2020	13,596,499.77	13,596,499.77

5.9 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

Items	As at December 31, 2021		As at December 31, 2020	
	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets
Accrued expenses	8,791,967.30	1,318,795.10	3,572,139.78	535,820.97
Extra depreciation expenses inconsistent with tax law	921,611.63	138,241.74	635,105.00	95,265.75
Extra rent expenses inconsistent with tax law	1,541,222.74	231,183.41	1,514,574.89	227,186.23
Provision for bad debts	70,147.62	10,522.14	64,332.56	9,649.88
Total	11,324,949.29	1,698,742.39	5,786,152.23	867,922.83

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.10 Accounts payable

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Purchases of service	578,762.00	1,179,023.80
Total	578,762.00	1,179,023.80

5.11 Employee salaries payable

Items	As at December 31, 2020	Increase in 2021	Decrease in 2021	As at December 31, 2021
(1) Salaries, bonuses, allowances and social insurance premiums	4,365,112.79	88,119,269.32	86,593,255.80	5,891,126.31
(2) Employee welfare		138,363.13	138,363.13	
Total	4,365,112.79	88,257,632.45	86,731,618.93	5,891,126.31

5.12 Taxes and surcharges payable

Taxes and surcharges	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Corporate income tax	2,269,646.62	3,464,526.16
Individual income tax	101,215.13	106,521.72
Total	2,370,861.75	3,571,047.88

5.13 Other payables

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Interest payable		
Dividends payable		
Other payables	5,673,755.45	3,685,037.34
Total	5,673,755.45	3,685,037.34

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.13.1 Other payables

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Accrued expenses	2,900,840.99	2,681,317.22
Due to related parties	2,726,772.40	383,678.50
Purchase of equipment	29,750.00	41,656.50
Others	16,392.06	578,385.12
Total	5,673,755.45	3,685,037.34

5.14 Non-current liabilities maturing within one year

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Lease liabilities maturing within one year	3,569,593.20	3,250,507.29
Total	3,569,593.20	3,250,507.29

5.15 Lease liabilities

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Lease liabilities	12,103,410.14	16,297,879.69
Less: unamortized interests	773,039.90	1,397,916.25
Total	11,330,370.24	14,899,963.44

5.16 Paid-in capital

Items	As at December 31, 2020	Changes in 2021 ("+" for increase and "-" for decrease)				As at December 31, 2021
		Capital contribution by owners	Conversion of capital reserves into paid-in capital	Others	Sub- total	
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	52,755,750.00					52,755,750.00
Total	52,755,750.00					52,755,750.00

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.17 Surplus reserves

Items	As at December 31, 2020	Increase in 2021	Decrease in 2021	As at December 31, 2021
Statutory surplus reserves	3,823,052.11	688,893.26		4,511,945.37
Total	3,823,052.11	688,893.26		4,511,945.37

5.18 Retained profit

Items	2021	2020
Retained profit at the end of the previous year before adjustment	15,856,279.76	18,551,189.29
Total adjustment to retained profit at the beginning of the year ("+" for increase and "-" for decrease)		
Retained profit at the beginning of the year after adjustment	15,856,279.76	18,551,189.29
Plus: Net profit in the current period	6,888,932.65	17,618,088.62
Less: Withdrawal of statutory surplus reserves	688,893.26	1,761,808.86
Common stock dividends payable	15,800,000.00	18,551,189.29
Retained profit at the end of the period	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76

5.19 Operating revenue and operating costs

Items	2021		2020	
	Revenue	Cost	Revenue	Cost
Primary business	118,473,763.01	83,941,432.71	118,862,213.22	75,623,203.78
Total	118,473,763.01	83,941,432.71	118,862,213.22	75,623,203.78

5.20 Taxes and surcharges

Items	2021	2020
Stamp duty	47,829.20	35,870.40
Total	47,829.20	35,870.40

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5.21 Financial expenses

Items	2021	2020
Interest expenses	777,066.24	922,001.64
Including: Interest expenses on lease liabilities	777,066.24	922,001.64
Less: interest income	746,019.41	788,949.91
Profit or loss on foreign exchange	1,878,628.04	1,852,777.20
Others	27,571.97	74,744.57
Total	1,937,246.84	2,060,573.50

5.22 Other income

Items	2021	2020
Government grants	48,270.00	229,285.96
Withholding individual income tax commission	42,739.38	55,691.03
Total	91,009.38	284,976.99

5.23 Losses from credit impairment ("-" for loss)

Items	2021	2020
Losses from bad debts of accounts receivable	-5,815.06	825,581.19
Total	-5,815.06	825,581.19

5.24 Income tax expenses

5.24.1 Breakdown of income tax expenses

Items	2021	2020
Current income tax expenses	2,269,646.62	3,464,527.18
Deferred income tax expenses	-830,819.56	-121,715.53
Total	1,438,827.06	3,342,811.65

5.24.2 Reconciliation between income tax expenses and accounting profit

Items	2021
Total profits	8,327,759.71
Income tax expenses calculated at applicable tax rate [15%]	1,249,163.96
Effect of non-deductible costs, expenses and losses	189,663.10
Income tax expenses	1,438,827.06

5.25 Supplementary information to the statement of cash flow

5.25.1 Supplementary information to the statement of cash flows

Supplementary information	2021	2020
1. Net profit adjusted to cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit	6,888,932.65	17,618,088.62
Plus: Losses for credit impairment	5,815.06	-825,581.19
Depreciation of fixed assets	6,011,783.63	5,804,104.87
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	2,765,416.20	2,765,480.14
Losses from scrapping of fixed assets ("- " for gains)	11.00	4.00
Financial expenses ("- " for gains)	2,655,694.28	2,774,778.84
Decreases in deferred tax assets ("- " for increases)	-830,819.56	-121,715.53
Decreases in operating receivables ("- " for increases)	44,745.27	5,169,884.63
Increases in operating payables ("- " for decreases)	4,934,189.73	-1,285,626.05
Net cash flow from operating activities	22,475,768.26	31,899,418.33
2. Significant investing and financing activities not involving cash receipts and payments		
3. Net change in cash and cash equivalents		
Closing balance of cash	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
Less: opening balance of cash	41,800,512.49	36,742,852.85
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-8,690,804.11	5,057,659.64

5.25.2 Breakdowns of cash and cash equivalents

Items	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
I. Cash	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
Including: Unrestricted bank deposit	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
II. Cash equivalents		
III. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49

5.26 Government grants

5.26.1 Income-related government grants

Items	2021	2020	Items charged into profit or loss for the current period or reversing the relevant costs, expenses and losses
Training subsidy	30,770.00	19,910.00	Other income
Subsidy for recruiting new graduates	17,500.00	209,375.96	Other income

6. Related parties and related party transactions

6.1 Parent company of the Company

Name of parent company	Registration place	Shareholding ratio of the parent company in the Company (%)	Voting ratio of the parent company in the Company (%)
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	Singapore	100.00	100.00

6.2 Other related parties

Name of other related party	Relationship with the Company
Wipro Limited	Ultimate holding company
Wipro Philippines Inc	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro Solutions Canada Limited	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company

6.3 Related party transactions

6.3.1 Related party transactions on purchase and sales of goods, rendering and receipt of services

Purchase of goods/receipt of services

Related party	Content of related party transactions	2021	2020
Wipro Limited	Receipt of service	105,858.62	
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Receipt of service	714,605.77	

Wipro Dalian Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Sales of goods/ provision of services

Related party	Content of related party transactions	2021	2020
Wipro Limited	Provision of services	48,608,607.35	44,212,871.56
Wipro Philippines Inc	Provision of services		130,650.62
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Provision of services	7,003,912.76	9,086,996.48

6.4 Receivables from and payables to related parties

6.4.1 Receivables

Item	Related party	As at December 31, 2021		As at December 31, 2020	
		Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book balance	Provision for bad debts
Accounts receivable	Wipro Chengdu Limited	1,038,772.44		6,618,794.76	
	Wipro Limited	7,209,941.07		3,076,211.09	
Other receivables	Wipro Chengdu Limited	160,945.17			
	Wipro Philippines Inc			2,768.89	
	Wipro Limited	238,477.09		6,634,668.27	
	Wipro Solutions Canada Limited			653,772.69	

6.4.2 Payables

Item	Related party	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Accounts payable	Wipro Chengdu Limited		80,893.66
	Wipro Limited	105,858.62	
Other payables	Wipro Limited	2,726,772.40	383,677.78
	Wipro Philippines Inc		0.72
Advances from customers	Wipro Philippines Inc		2,768.17

7. Commitments and contingencies

7.1 Significant commitments

There is no significant commitment needs to be disclosed.

7.2 Significant contingencies

There is no significant contingency needs to be disclosed.

8. Subsequent events

There is no significant subsequent event needs to be disclosed.

9. Other significant events

There is no other significant event needs to be disclosed.

s/d

Wipro Dalian Limited

(Official Seal)

June 6, 2022